31T T PR
Office of the Commissioner

Pard STHET, 3o EHETEG 3o
Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate

SHUEET $7de, ST FTeT, FaTaE], FEAGEE-380015 &" f? :
GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 \Sl ll.{
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 Wi

E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in

By SPEED POST
DIN:- 20231 164SWOOOOOOC17E

(%) | wreer @At/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2246/2023-APPEAL [ 163 ~¢
. STTeT Taer TeAT T fRerien / A
(@) Order-In-Appeal No. and Date HM-EXCUS—OQZ-APP—']25/2023-24 and 26.10.2023
- qrie T T / AT AT S, aryn (arfiew)

Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals)

ST e T R TeR / 5 -
(%) . 17.11.2023

Date of issue .

Arising out of Order-In-Original No. CGST/WT07/HG/750/2022-23 dated 29.12.2022
(%) | passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-VIl, Ahmedabad North
h Commissionerate T

s ftersat F7 AT oK aT/ M/s. Posh Urban The Restaurant,. 13t Floor, Dev Business
(&) | Name and Address of the Hub, Nr. Engineer College, ‘New C.G. Road,
ippein Chandkheda, Ahmedabad - 382424

18 =Ry 5 orfier-onder & SHAT ST HT & AT T 5 AT F AR AR A FATC T
SHTErRTY ST S7fier srererT GAKIEToT Siarar STeqq X Tl &, ﬁm%@aﬁ&r%ﬁw@wél

Any person aggrieved by this Order- 1n—Appeal may file an appeal or revision
application, as the one may be against such order to the approp1 1ate authonty in the
following way.

IR TG T LA STaa:-

Revision application to Government of Ind1a ‘

(1) e e e eI, 1994Eﬁamaaaﬁ%qdlgwumm%mﬁwmﬂ
SY-GT F JUH TR F QI GIUETT saed el |iwe, WRa 9¥er, @O #5rey, Tered ﬁm
=eft wiSrer, sftaw G e, dog wnl, 7% el 110001 1 6t 9wt =g - '

A revision application lies to the Under S__ecretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4% Floor, Jeevan Deep
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944
in respect of the following case, governed by ﬁrst proviso to sub section (1) of SCCUOI‘I—
35 ibid :

@F) I AT & g & A ¥ S THT grNee @ ¥ Rl qUe I 47 o ey § ar R
HUSTIR | TAX HUSTIR | AT o ST gU AT |, IT Fhefl AU AT AveR # =15 ag Rl sar #
a7 o AUSTIR / T AT 6T TRAT 3 SR §% &l

In case of any loss of goods where th ?.fs's ocou‘t\? transit from a factory to a
Warehouse or to another factory or from oy HSES another durlng the course
¥ \hether in a factory or in a

warehouse.




(@) W%wﬁﬁwmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmwwmw%ﬁﬁﬁwﬁwwmﬁmw
IS e Rare F qrel F ST wieer & argy Pt 7y ar s § Faifa )

In case of rebate of duty of excise on gobds exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods Wthh are
exported to any country or territory outside India. :

() Wﬁ:%ﬁzﬁrwm%w%w(ﬁwmwﬁ)%%ﬁmm@

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

(=)  STH STITE Ht SIS [ea 6 AT & forg St SgEt wiee A it 1€ & ofe W& ender o 7w
ORI T I F gariae s, ot & gRr aIika a7 999 I a7 919 # A7 srfefRew (|7 2) 1998
& 109 g7 g fhg T gn

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appomted under
Sec.109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

(2) T IR o (i) Rt 2001%%9%%%%@7@@-8%%
et &, IR amder F 9y s IR Refw & A aw F sfaam-anzer g afi s B A
il & A1 ST AT Bar ST ARy IF AT @rar g F ged i F sfawq gy 35-3
e 6l o YT & GG o 9T TAR-6 AT 7 Ihar off FieT =7

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within -3 months from the date
on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment.of prescribed fee.as
prescribed under Section 35-EE.of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

(8) RS smeew & wry gt @ory wH@wl@mmmEﬁH@?ﬁFﬁQOO/ Eﬁ'ﬂ’wiﬁ'
ST T ST SIRend Ue Te § S9TaT g1 ar 1000/ - Eﬁrﬁwwaﬁml

The revision application shall be accompamed by a fee of Rs 200/- where the
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount 1nvolved
is more than Rupees One Lac. '

HIHT SToh, Fvald ITUTET Yo Td aT ¥ Aol T ~ATATIEeRer & wia oo~
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal.

(1) ey Searew Qe rfarfeam, 1944 4 e 35-41/35-3 & sfavia-

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-
(2) ST IREYE ¥ 9T SgER & Iarar fit ordiw, ey F ATHS H dT o, g
I eh Ta TaTR e =ararieecr (Reee) a?rtrf%wétﬁ?:rﬁ%—aﬁr IgHTETE § 2nd T,
JATHT HAT, AT, NI, aaH<|q|<~380004|

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2ndfloor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa, G1rdha.r Nagar Ahmedabad
380004. In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para.

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate.in form EA-
3 as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty / penalty / demand /
refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectiyely in the form of

crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch 'ﬁﬂan‘yt mﬁsxate public
R
vv/ ;‘* DI

6
A3 "'
¢

7.

»

4



sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate publict:sector bank .ol the
place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated. ’

{3) uﬁwaﬁsrﬁﬁww%&ﬁwam&&rﬁ%%ﬁmﬁzﬁuﬁaﬁa&r%%ﬁtﬁvzﬁrwﬁr@?ﬁ
& AT ST wTRY W 99 & g gy off 6 forer vl w9 & a=w F g aanRafy andiefa
“TATIErRTOT *hl Tef 7o AT sl d TLHIR Al T AT (T ST § |

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.O.
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal
to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may
be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs.100/- for each.

{4) = e AR 1970 97 duifed S AqEEr -1 & siavia Reiia & sqae sw
AT AT A FAATRAT Foltae sriereardy & sreer & & s Y T IR € 6.50 U &7 =
[ [&he TTT gHT =TT |

- sl

One copy of application or O.I.O. as thé case may be and the order of the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended -

(5) me%wmﬁﬁﬁwwmaﬁﬁmﬂﬁmaﬁowmﬁaﬁmwgsﬁ;ﬁm
[, I ST Qe Qo qaTh flefia e (wraifafe) faw, 1982 4 RiRa g1

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended:in
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tr1bunal (Procedure) Rules 1982.

(6) WW,WWW@WWW Q%ﬁsri‘?raﬁ?vﬁzﬁm
¥ FAeIHT (Demand) T €€ (Penalty) & 10% T& STHT AT iy gl 'er’rFlT%, erfereRae & Srar
10 #30E 9T 81 (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Séction 83 & Sectiont86
of the Finance Act, 1994)

FeRIT TS Yo AT TR o i, serrﬁ?vr—@mm;ﬁw (Duty Demanded)| i
(1) €% (Section) 11D ¥ qga Fraffa afdy; - o
(2) FeraT STt Y hieT T A, )
(3) e R Pt ¥ B 6 % e 3 Wi

&
1

7 o T * e ater ¥ et O ST Y e A arfler wrfer e 3 g o ord @ Ry
T gl : .

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of .the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided
that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the
pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for ﬁhng appeal before CESTAT. (Sect1on 35 C
(2A) and 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance

Act, 1994). L
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty demanded’; shall include:

(1) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iiii amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Cred1t Rules.

(6) (i) Wﬂﬁ&f%ﬁrﬁrmﬁaqﬁaﬂw%wamWawwmmﬁwﬁa@ﬂm%qw
e & 10% mew%ﬁﬁmﬁa—r&a@wﬂm% 10% ST 9 T ST &=t B

In view of above, an appeal aga.inst this brder shall lielbefare the Tribunal: 'on
payment of 10% of the duty demanded }L e«d.u, or duty and penalty are in d1spute
or penalty, where penalty alone is in diSpl /

%




~ F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2246/2023

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

The present appeal has been filed by M/s. Posh Urban the Restaurant, 15_t Floor,
Dev Business Hub, Near Engineer College, New C. G Road, Chandkheda, Ahmedabad-
382424 (hereinafter referred to as "the appellant”) against Order-in-Original No:
CGST/WTO07/HG/750/2022-23 dated 29.12.2022 (hereinafter referred to as “the
impugned order”) passed by the Assistant Conﬁmissioner, Central GST, Division VI,
Ahmedabad North (hereinafter referred to as “the adjudicating authority”). The appellant
were holding Service Tax Registration No. AAMFP3037ESD001 for providing Mandap
Keeper and Restaurant Services. - : .

2. Facts of the case in brief are that on scrutiny of the data received from the Central
Board of Direct Taxes (CBDT) for the Financial Year 2014-15, difference of Rs. 2,76,282/-
was noticed in the value of service provided in the ITR vis-3-vis the gross value of service
shown in Service Tax return filed by the appellant for ‘ghé FY 2014-15. Letters were, -
therefore, issued to the appellant to explain the reasons for non-payment of tax on such
differential income and to provide certified documentary evidences for said period. The
appellant neither provided any documents nor submitted any reply jus’cifying the non-
payment of service tax on such receipts. The detail of the income is as under;

Table-A
2 V Value as | Gross Value | Difference Service fax | Service Tax
perITR of services rate liability
. as per STR
2014-15 57,27,615/- 54,51,333/- 2,76,282/- 12.36% | 34,148/

2.1 A Show Cause Notice No. CGST/Div-VIl/A'bad North/TPD/364/POSH/20-21 dated
24.09.2020 was issued proposing Service Tax demand amounting to Rs.34,148/- for the
period F.Y 2014-15 under provisions of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994; recovery of
interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994; and imposition of penalties under
Section 77(1)(c), Section 77(2) and Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994. The SCN also
proposed recovery of un-quantified amount of Service Tax for the period F.Y 2015-16 to
F.Y 2017-18 (up to Jun-17).

2.2 The Show Cause Notice was adjudicated, ex-parte, wherein the demand of Service
‘Tax amounting to Rs. 34,148/- was confirmed along with interest; penalfy of Rs. 34,148/-
was imposed on the appellant under Section 78; penalty of Rs. 500/- each was imposed
under Section 77(1)(c) and Section 77.(2)_ Qf‘the Finance Act, 1994.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority,
the appellant have preferred the present appeal on the following grounds: -

o The sale of service amount mentioned in Income Tax Return for the F.Y 2014-15
was Rs. 57,27,615/- and inclusive of Service Tax amount of Rs. 2,09,280/- paid
during the F.Y 2015-16. Excluding the service tax amount the resultant figure will
be Rs. 55,18,335/-. The taxable value shown in Service Tax Returns for the F.Y
2014-15 was Rs. 54,51,333/-. The actual net difference between ITR sale of
services and STR taxable value was only Rs. 67,002/- %g].”@,@t}ﬁf\ 2,76,282/- as

Uiy
PR, 1




F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2246/2023

shown and determined in the impugned order. The net service tax payable by
them is Rs. 3,313/~ after taking benefit of abatement of 60% as per the provisioné
of service tax. They submitted ITR, STR, Balance Sheet, Profit & Loss Account and
detailed monthly breakup -of sales for the F.Y 2014-15 along with appeal
memorandum to substantiate their above claim.

o They have not received any notice for personal hearing and hence, the impugned
order passed by the adjudicating authority was in violation of natural justice.

4, Personal hearing in the case was held on 12.10.2023. Shri Deeb Shah, Advocate,
appeared on behalf of the appellant for personal hearing. He reiterated submissions
made in appeal memorandum. He submitted that the income as per ITR was inclusive of
service tax. If the tax amount is deducted, the differential value between the ITR & STR
would be only Rs. 6,70,02/-. This income was realized in the month of June 2014. He
submitted that the SCN has been issued on 24.09.2020, which is beyond the five year
extended period for the F.Y. 2014-15. In view of this he requested to set-aside the
impugned order.

5. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal,
submissions made in the Appeal Memorandum, during personal hearing and the
documents available on record. The issue to be decided in the present appeal is whether
the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority, confirming the demand of
service tax against the appellant along with interest and penalty, in the facts and
circumstance of the case, is legal and proper or otherwise. The demand pertains to the
period F.Y 2014-15. |

&. The main contention of the appellant is that the sale of services amounting to Rs.
57,27,615/- mentioned in Income Tax Return filed for the F.Y 2014-15 was inclusive of

-Service Tax amounting to Rs. 2,09,280/- paid during the F.Y 2015-16. Taking into account

the said tax amount, the actual net difference between ITR sale of services amount and
STR taxable value was only Rs. 67,002/- and not Rs. 2,76,282/- as shown and determined
in the impugned order. Therefore, the net service tax payable shall be Rs. 3,313/- after
taking benefit of abatement of 60% as per the provisions of service tax.

7. I have gone through the ITR, ST-3 Returns submitted by the appellant, however,
they failed to submit the balance sheet. They also submitted a reconciliation statement.
In the reconciliation statement they have shown the P& L sale of Rs.57,27,615/- and in
the ITR the sale of service was shown as Rs. 57,27,615/-. They claim that this amount is
inclusive of taxes. So, after deducting the Service Tax amounting to Rs. 2,09,280/- paid
during the F.Y 2015-16, the net tax liability shall be only Rs. 67,002/- and not Rs.
2,76,282/-. However, in support of their claim they have not submitted any documentary
evidences. Since the entire demand has been raised on the differential amount of
taxable income shown in the ST-3 and the income shown in the ITR, their above
argu.ment does not appear to be justifiable. Further, the tax paid during F.Y. 2015-16

~cannot be considered for the tax liability arising for the F.Y. 2014-15. Since they could




F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2246/2023

7.1 Further in respect of the abatement, the appellant have not put forth any
argument as to under which notification they are claiming exemption. Nor did they
submit any documentary evidence in support of their above claim.

8. Another contention raised by the-appellant is that the-disputed income was
realized in the month of June 2014 whereas the SCN has been issued on 24.09.2020,
hence the demand is time barred. I find that the demand has been raised for the E.Y.
2014-15. The ST-3 return for the period (April to Séptember) was filed on 21.10.2014 so
considering this date the SCN for said period should have been issued on of before 20t
October, 2019 and the ST-3 return for (October, 2014 to March, 2015) was filed on
14.04.2015, so the notice for said period was to be issued by 13" April, 2020, whereas
the notice was issued on 24.09.2020. Thus, I find that the demand for said period is time
barred. '

&.1  Similarly, the ST-3 Return covering period (October, 2014 to March, 2015) was
filed on 14.04.2015 and the SCN was issued on 24.09.2020. However, in terms of Other
Laws (Relaxation of Certain Provisioné) Ordinance, 2020 (No.2 of 2020) dated 31.03.2020,
and the CBIC Notifigation G.S.R. No. 418(E), dated 27-6-2020, the Central Government
had extended the time limit in the taxation and other laws. In terms of said Ordinance,
where the time limit specified in an Act falls during the period from 20th March, 2020 to
29th September, 2020, the same shall stand extended to 31st March, 2021. So
considering this extension, I find that the SCN issued on 24.09.2020 is well within time as
was issued before the expiry of extended period granted. Hence, the demand (October,
2014 to March, 2015) is well within limitation.

2.2 In view of the above, I find that the liable to pay service tax shall arise only on the
differential income received during October, 2014 to March, 2015. As per the |
reconciliation statement provided by the appellant, they have shown income of
'Rs.27,68,257/- in P&L account and Rs. 26,74,795/- in their ST-3 return. Accordingly, the
differential income in comparison to the ST-3 return data shall be Rs. 93,462/-. Thus, the
tax liability shall be Rs.11,552/- instead of Rs.34,148/-."

8. Accordingly, I uphold. the service tax demand of Rs.11,552/— only for the period

October, 2014 to March, 2015. When the demand sustains there is no escape from
interest, the same is therefore recoverable with applicable rate of interest.

17, 1 find that the imposition of penalty under Section 78 is also justifiable as it
provides penalty for suppressing the value of taxable services. 1 find that the appellant
was rendering a taxable service but they suppressed the value of taxable service and
hence such non-payment of service tax undoubtedly brings out the willful mis-statement
ard fraud with intent to evade payment of service tax. They also failed to submit the
documents to prove that the non-payment of tax was related to non-taxable services.
Thus they contravene the provisions of Section 67, 68 & 70 of the F.A. 1994. If any of the
circumstances referred to in Section 73(1) are established, the person liable to pay duty
would also be liable to pay a penalty equal to the tax so determined. In light of Hon'ble
Supreme Court in case of Union of India v/s Dharamendra Textile Processors reported in

[2008 (231) EL.T. 3 (S.C)]. I therefore uphold the penalty equal to the tax upheld in

para-9 supra.




F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2246/2023

11.  Asregards the imposition of penalty under Section 77 (1) is concerned; I find that
the same is also imposable. The appellant were rendering the taxable service, however,
they failed to properly access the tax liability and also failed to submit the
information/documents as called for, all such. acts make them liable to a penalty. I
uphold the penalty to Rs.500/- imposed under Section 77(1) of the Finance Act, 1994.
Further, I find that penalty under Section 77(2) read with Section 70 of Finance Act, 1994
being civil in nature the same is liable to be imposed when the appellant has failed to
furnish the correct information in ST-3 return. I uphold the penalty of Rs.500/- under
Section 77(2).

12. In view of the above discussion, I uphold the impugned order confirming the
service tax demand of Rs.11,552/- alongwith interest and penalties.

13.  erdiorehdl ETRT &St ol TS AT T FITeIRT SURIERT aiieh & fohaT STTaT gl
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed off in above terms.

(ATER )
A ()
Date:2610.2023
Attested
=y
CECIRIERY)
erefteten(eTdie)

1. St T, I, SgHerEre

By RPAD / SPEED POST

To,

M/s. Posh Urban the Restaurant, - Appellant
1% Floor, Dev Business Hub,

Near Engineer College, New CG Road,

Chandkheda, Ahmedabad - 382424

The Assistant Commissioner, = Respondent
CGST, Division-VII,
Ahmedabad North

Copy to:

1) The Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone
2) The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North
3) The Assistant Commissioner (HQ System), CGST, Ahmedabad North (for

oading the OIA)
Guard File






